OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL OFFICE OF THE CITY C

C.M.S. 7 0 (1) erro 2004 JUL-1 PM 1:59

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE \$106,500 IN GRANT FUNDS TO OFFSET THE INCREMENTAL COST OF ACQUIRING ONE GARBAGE PACKER TRUCK AND ONE STREET SWEEPER POWERED BY COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS INSTEAD OF DIESEL FUEL AND TO ENTER INTO A FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT IF THE APPLICATION IS APPROVED BY THE BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANANAGEMENT DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District is authorized under Health and Safety Code to levy a fee on motor vehicles to fund the implementation of programs and projects to reduce air pollution from motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, grant funds for such programs and projects are limited to allocation among public agencies within the Bay Area Air Quality Management District's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland is a supporter of clean air and wishes to take action to enhance air quality in Oakland and the entire Bay Area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland intends to submit a funding application to the Bay Area Air Quality Management District for the acquisition of one garbage packer truck and one street sweeper powered by compressed natural gas instead of diesel fuel; now, therefore, be it

1. RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is authorized to apply for, accept and appropriate \$106,500 in grant funds from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or her designee is authorized to execute a funding agreement with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District for the purposes of acquiring one garbage packer truck and one street sweeper powered by compressed natural gas instead of diesel fuel if said application is approved by the Bay Area Air Quality Management District Board of Directors.

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of the agreement will be on file in the City Clerk's Office and will be approved for form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, JUL 2 0 2004, 2004

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, **KEAD**, WAN AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -7

NOES-ABSENT- REID ABSTENTION-

CEDA FLC

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakand, California